CH \$65.00 4478

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM740123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/08/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sun Orchard, LLC	
Street Address:	600 N.W. 36th Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Doral	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33166	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4478212	SUN ORCHARD		
Registration Number:	2918971	RENDEZVOUS BAY PREMIUM MIXERS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126983599

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126983500

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP
Address Line 1: Three Bryant Park

Address Line 2: 1095 Avenue of the Americas, 26th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	393427-192081
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Riego
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Riego/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sun Orchard - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0712 source=Sun Orchard - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Sun Orchard - Trademark Security Release (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0713

TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

This Trademark Security Release (this "Release"), dated as of July 8, 2022 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between Sun Orchard, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a business location at 8600 N.W. 36th Street, Suite 250, Doral, FL 33166 (the "Company"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo"), and having a business location at 100 W. Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85003.

WHEREAS, the Company (formerly known as Sun Orchard Purchaser, LLC) and Wells Fargo are parties to a Credit and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated December 26, 2014;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Company executed and delivered to Wells Fargo for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") a Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 26, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Company confirmed and acknowledged that it had granted and created (and, to the extent not previously granted under the Credit Agreement, granted and created) to Wells Fargo a security interest, with power of sale to the extent permitted by law, in the Trademarks (defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on December 29, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5431/0182; and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wells Fargo hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. Wells Fargo hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to: (i) trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, registrations and applications for registration for each, and the respective goodwill associated with each, (ii) licenses, fees or royalties with respect to each, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, dilution and damages therefor, and (iv) licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademarks"). If and to the extent that Wells Fargo has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademarks, Wells Fargo hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Company.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Wells Fargo agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Company and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Company, at the Company's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0714 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Ву:___

Name: MICK

German

Title: 🗸 🛵

President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0715

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country/ State	Status	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Owner
Sun Orchard	U.S.	Registered	N/A		Sun Orchard, Inc.
RENDEZVOUS BAY PREMIUM MIXERS	U.S.	Registered	78317041	2918971	Sun Orchard, Incorporated
GRAB A SQUEEZE FROM THE TREES	U.S. State (Arizona)	Renewed	N/A	36867	Sun Orchard, Inc.
SUN ORCHARD	U.S. State (Florida)	Renewed	N/A		Sun Orchard of Florida, Inc.
SUN ORCHARD	U.S. State (Arizona)	Renewed	N/A		Sun Orchard, Inc.
GRAB A SQUEEZE FROM THE TREES	Canada	Registered	800132		Sun Orchard, Inc.

Material Unregistered Trademarks

Sun Orchard Juicery fresh ideas grown here

Trade Names

Sun Orchard, Inc. Sun Orchard of Florida, Inc. Sun Orchard Brand Sun Orchard Juicery

RECORDED: 07/11/2022

Domain Names

www.sunorchard.com www.productinfo.sunorchard.com www.blog.sunorchard.com www.sunorchardrendezvousbay.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007774 FRAME: 0716